
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Members: Cllr M J R Benson
Cann
Moody
Oxborough

Parker
Sampson
Samuel

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 25 February 2016 (previously circulated)

5.  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 (Cllr Cann) 7 - 18

6.  Capital Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 (Cllr Cann) 19 - 30

7.  T18 Budget Monitoring (Cllr Sanders) 31 - 44

9.  Corporate Debt Recovery (Cllr Moody) 45 - 58

10.  Communications Policy and Protocols (Cllr Sanders) 59 - 120

11.  The Future of the Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) (Cllr Sampson) 

121 - 132

12.  Procurement Strategy (Cllr Sampson) 133 - 158



Page No





 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 25th day of FEBRUARY, 2016  at 2.00pm  
 
Present:    Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
Cllr J B Moody  Cllr R J Oxborough    
Cllr G Parker             Cllr R D Sampson 
Cllr L Samuel 
  

    
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Lead Specialist Planning 
 Case Manager Team Leader  
 S151 Officer 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs T G Pearce 
 
     
*HC 53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies were received from Cllr R E Baldwin. 
 
*HC 54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
 
 *HC55  COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2016/17 

The Chairman presented a report that sought approval of the formal council 
tax resolutions as set out in the presented report for 2016/17. 
 
Some Members raised concerns over the increase in council tax proposed 
by West Devon Borough Council, particularly in light of current standards of 
service not being as high as they should.  The Lead Member for Customer 
First responded that he understood the perception, and he was working with 
officers to ensure that things were being put in place to address areas of 
poor service.   He asked that any specific problems, where possible, be 
reported online, as this would ensure an audit trail of the issue. 
 
Following a discussion on service levels, a Member noted that all authorities 
responsible for council tax were under pressure as a result of reduced 
funding from central government.   
 
It was then RESOLVED: 



 
 

  
1. That it be noted that in January 2016 the Senior Leadership Team, 

under delegated authority from full Council, approved the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2016/17 

 
(a) for the whole Council area as 19,733.41 in accord
[...]
ncil Tax for 

West Devon Borough Council for 2016/17 is not excessive in 
accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (see calculation at Appendix B ).  

 
 
 

 
HC 56 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

(Paragraph 7 – Information relating to any action taken, or to be taken, in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
The Lead Hub Member for Customer First introduced the report which 
outlined a proposal of how the Planning Enforcement service could be 
resourced to more effectively handle and respond to incoming enquiries and 
complaints, while also working through and closing the existing backlog of 
open cases. 
 
Members had a long and detailed discussion on this item and the Lead 
Specialist – Planning, and Case Management Team Leader, responded to 
a number of questions relating to process, capacity within Planning and 
Legal and Ward Member involvement.  A major concern for Members was 



 
 

that the impact of addressing enforcement cases may have a relative impact 
on the workload of planning officers as additional applications were brought 
forward.  Members were advised that that there was sufficient capacity 
within the staff to deal with any additional workload that arose as a result. 
 
 
It was then RESOLVED: 

 
1. To approve the Planning Enforcement plan to address the backlog of 

cases within 12 months from 1 March 2016; and 
 

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the costs for resourcing the 
planning enforcement team are met from the 2015/16 predicted 
revenue budget underspend of £70,000 (as per Table 1 and Table 2 of 
the presented report). 

 
 
 
HC 57  RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed, seconded and agreed to re-admit members of the public 
to the meeting. 
 

 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 3.35 pm) 
 
 

 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 





 
 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 22 March 2016 

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345                                                           

E-mail: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves to:- 

 

i. Note the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 

2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£60,000. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2015/16, and provides a 

forecast for the year end position. 
 
2. Background  

 
1) The Council’s finance procedure rules require budget monitoring reports 

to be made on a regular basis to the Hub Committee as part of the 
Council’s arrangements for budget management. 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

1) Budget Overview 
The gross service expenditure budget for 2015/16 was set at £26 million 
(£7.26 million net). Actual net revenue expenditure is forecast to be £7.2 

million when compared to the total budget set for 2015/16. The table 
below shows a predicted under spend of £60,000 for 2015/16.  

At the Hub Committee meeting on 25 February 2016, it was 
approved to recommend to Council to fund the costs for 

resourcing the planning enforcement team of £53,485 from the 
predicted revenue budget underspend for 2015/16. 

 

Table 1 below provides an analysis of the projected variances against 
budget. 

 
          TABLE 1: 2015/16 BUDGET FORECAST 
 

                                                                       2015/16 
Budget 

expenditure
/(income) 

Budget 
variations 

increase/ 
(decrease) 

 

 

Note 

 £000 £000 £000  

APPROVED BUDGET    7,262  

     

Reductions in 

expenditure/additional 
in
[...]


Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 

 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 22 March 2016 

Title: Capital Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Angela Endean 

Lisa Buckle 

Role: Capital Accountant 

Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861480                                                           

E-mail: angela.endean@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01803 861317 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1.That the Hub Committee notes the Report.  

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The report advises Members of the financial position as at 31st 

January 2016 for the purposes of budget monitoring. All capital 
projects are within the individual capital budgets approved by 

Members. Therefore capital schemes are within budget. 
 

The total capital budget for 2015/16 is £1,490,292 of which 
£184,067 has been spent to date (Appendix A). 

 
The capital programme is currently underspent in comparison to the 

budgets, due to mainly the affordable housing budget (£550,000) 

and the Indoor Sports and recreation facilities budget (£296,728) not 
being spent. 

 
Members discussed the affordable housing budget in early 2015 and 

the Council took a cautious approach to spending this budget due to 
the financial uncertainties with the T18 Transformation Programme 

(as Phase 1b went live in June 2015). However this uncertainty has 
now passed. There is a separate report on this Hub Committee 

agenda regarding Income Generation opportunities and a Business 
Development update. This report will discuss the opportunities of how 

the affordable housing budget could be utilised.  
 

There is a separate report on this agenda regarding the ‘T18 Budget 
Monitoring report’ which shows the T18 Pro
[...]
 (01803) 861412 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk (01803) 861413 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 

1. Notes the progress to date on the T18 Transformation Programme. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 In December 2014, the Council agreed to a revised business plan for the 

T18 Programme. Its aims are to deliver a new operating model in 
partnership with South Hams District Council which will ensure that both 
Councils can continue to deliver quality services for its customers and 
communities. An investment budget of £2.83 million was approved, to 
deliver annual recurring revenue savings of £1.64 million. The payback 
period for the Programme is 2.75 years.  



 

 

 

 

1.2 The Transformation Programme has received the backing of Central 
Government and the Council was awarded £266,000 of Government 
funding towards the upfront investment costs.  
 

1.3 The table in Appendix A shows that the predicted final spend 
(£2.770 million) is £60,000 less than the budget of £2.83 million. In 
the 2014/15 year, £1.994 million was spent of one-off investment costs. 
A further £574,558 has been spent in the period 1 April 2015 to 29th 
February 2016 as shown in Appendix A. (Note - the last reported position 
to the Hub Committee was on 1 December 2015, where a £64,000 
underspend against the budget was reported for the T18 Programme). 
 

1.4 With the exception of a small predicted overspend of £24,000 (3.9%) on 
ICT technology, implementation and project management costs, all of 
the categories of spend are on target when compared against the 
budget. There are no areas of concern to report to Members. 
 

1.5 The budgeted salary savings to be delivered by the project were 
£160,000 in 2014/15, rising to £700,000 in 2015/16. The savings were 
achieved in 2014/15 and the Council is on track to make the projected 
salary savings of £700,000 in 2015/16, with the exception of some short 
term transition costs. The Revenue Budget Monitoring
[...]
hway 

Appeals Option of Final Resort 

(Persistent/deliberate 

Default) 

Council Tax Annual Bill  Magistrates Court To the Valuation 
Appeals Office.  

Fine and/or custodial 
sentence 

Sundry Debt Invoice Magistrates/County 
Court 

High Court Bailiff/custodial sentence  

NNDR Annual Bill Magistrates Court  To the Valuation 
Appeals Office. 

Fine and/or custodial 
sentence 

Housing Ben 
O/payments 

Invoice County Court To the Tribunal and 
Appeals Service  

Deducts from wages/bens… 

• Action following the exhaustion of all prescribed/standard recovery efforts e.g. after written, electronic, verbal contacts and 
reminders have failed to illicit a sustainable payment response from the debtor.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 





 
 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 22 March 2016 

Title: CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 

Portfolio Area: Customer First – Cllr Moody 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) 

Committee 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 
Recommendations will be considered by the Council 

at its meeting on 5 April 2016. 

 

  

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Community of Practice Lead 
Specialist Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits 

Contact: 01822 813551/ Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council the adoption of 

the Joint Corporate Debt Recovery Policy. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
1) This draft policy (Appendix 1) sets out the approach that West Devon 

Borough Council will take to recover monies owed to them by both 
residents and businesses. 

2) This policy document brings together all former departmental debt 
recovery action and sets out the Council’s debt recovery practices in 

one generic document. Underneath this will be individual service 
specific operational guidelines, however it is intended by h
[...]
cker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub RECOMMEND to Council that:- 

1. the joint Communications and Social Media Policies (as 

attached at Appendix A) be adopted for West Devon Borough 

Council; and 

2. the protocols in the revised Communications protocol January 

2016 be acknowledged and adopted. 

 

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 Currently the joint Communications Team for South Hams and West 

Devon do not have an adopted Communications or Social Media 



 
Communications Protocols and Policies Report March 22 2016 

 
 

 
Policy or a protocol document setting out how the Councils should 
communicate with their audiences. 

 
1.2 Good Local Authority communication should be open and 

transparent, fair and lawful and these protocol and policies will 
enable the Communications Team to support the Officers and 
Members to ensure that this happens. 

 
1.3 All of our communications activities are governed by the Local 

Government Acts 1972 and 1986 as well as the updated Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity published in 
March 2011.  

1.4 These documents provides us with a framework to ensure proper use 
of public funds for publicity in accordance with the code. 

1.5 Good communication is the responsibility of all of the employed 
Officers and elected Members of both Councils; all of their activities 

are underpinned and supported by the shared Communications 
Team whose primary function is to communicate the business of the 
Councils and these policies and protocols will give them the 

framework through which to work. 
 

 
2. Background  
2.1 It is considered best practice to have one central point of control for 

all communication activities and this function is run by the 
Communications Team.  

 
2.2 To ensure consistency of message and to minimise risk to our 

reputation and increase the understanding of our messages to all 

our audiences, this Communications Protocol and associated 
policies sets 
[...]
R F D Sampson Commercial Services  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

 

Urgent Decision:  Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken:       Council Meeting on 5 
April 2016 
 

 

  

Author: Jane Savage Role: Lead Specialist Waste Strategy 
(Strategy & Commissioning) 

Contact: 01822 813657 

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Committee recommends to Council:  

1. Support for the proposal to wind up the  Devon Authorities Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Committee  

2. To agree to the establishment of the joint Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee on the draft terms of reference set out in the Operating 
Rules attached at Appendix 1. and that any significant changes to the 
terms of reference be brought back to Council for further approval 

3. To agree that the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services be appointed 
as the West Devon member of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste 
Committee,  and that a named substitute, with full voting rights, will attend 
in the absence of the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services 

4. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted are 
delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for Commercial 
Services 



 

Report Template 

 

 

 
 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This Report outlines proposals to wind up the Devon Authorities Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Committee and replace it with a new joint Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee. 
 
1.2 The Devon Authorities have worked together since the setting up of a working 
party in 1990 to coordinate waste recycling. A Joint Recycling Committee was 
subsequently replaced by the existing Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) in November 1999.  

1.2 DAWRRC is made up of members from all the Devon District Councils, the 
County Council a
[...]
evon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Committee recommends to Council:  

1. Support for the proposal to wind up the  Devon Authorities Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Committee  

2. To agree to the establishment of the joint Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee on the draft terms of reference set out in the Operating 
Rules attached at Appendix 1. and that any significant changes to the 
terms of reference be brought back to Council for further approval 

3. To agree that the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services be appointed 
as the West Devon member of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste 
Committee,  and that a named substitute, with full voting rights, will attend 
in the absence of the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services 

4. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted are 
delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for Commercial 
Services 



 

Report Template 

 

 

 
 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This Report outlines proposals to wind up the Devon Authorities Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Committee and replace it with a new joint Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee. 
 
1.2 The Devon Authorities have worked together since the setting up of a working 
party in 1990 to coordinate waste recycling. A Joint Recycling Committee was 
subsequently replaced by the existing Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) in November 1999.  

1.2 DAWRRC is made up of members from all the Devon District Councils, the 
County Council and Torbay Council. The Committee has worked on a number of on-
going initiatives including the Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
subsequent publications, the ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’ campaign, the Schools 
Waste Education Strategy, and successful bids for  over £10million from Defra, BIS, 
DCLG and WRAP.  

1.3 Joint working has helped to increase Dev
[...]
et stands at £188,644. This is 
made up of top slice of the recycling credits paid by the 
County Council to the District Councils, and includes 
additional contributions from Devon County Council and 
Torbay Council. This budget could be reviewed as part of 
the remit of any new Joint Committee. West Devon’s 
current commitment is around £5,500.   

Risk  Not all Devon District Councils may elect to join. 
Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 None 

Safeguarding  None 
Community Safety, 
Crime and Disorder 

 None 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 None 



 

Report Template 

 

 

 
Other implications  None 

 
 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: Operating Rules and Terms of Reference for the Devon 
Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft)  
Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report also 
drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes 

 



 
Implementation of the Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 

2015-18 
 

 
 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 22 March 2016 

Title: Implementation of the Devon Districts 

Procurement Strategy 2015-18 

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services, Cllr Sampson Lead 
Member for Commercial Services  

Wards Affected: Which Wards/all 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A 
 

 

  

Author: Carly Wedderburn Role: Corporate Procurement 

Officer 

Contact: 01626 215120 / 
carly.wedderburn@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:  

1. To formally adopt the Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 

2015-18 and implement the contents therein. 
2. To establish a Member Champion for Procurement, as per output 

21 under Theme C: Leadership.   

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1 The District Authorities of East Devon District C
[...]
me.

Drive down costs in service provision and develop 

improved ways of working.
In progress Medium 

27 Flexibilities set out in the new EU Directives will be maximised.
Removal of bureaucratic processes and barriers in 

Procurement.
In progress Low

Su
p

p
lie

r 
In

n
o

va
ti

o
n

28
Time allowed for early supplier engagement to ensure that 

innovative approaches can be considered.

Supplier innovation demonstrated and benefits 

harnessed.
In progress Low

29

Through the Pro Contract User Group, Councils will support the 

ongoing contract management and system development in 

relation to the eTendering software.

Increased efficiency and productivity for both Council 

staff and suppliers.
In place Low

30

Councils will encourage suppliers in the use of electronic systems 

for all transactions as appropriate to their own organisation (p-

cards, e-invoicing, eTendering).

Increased efficiency and productivity for both Council 

staff and suppliers
In place Low

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
is

m
U

se
 o

f 
te

ch
n

o
lo

gy


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 (Cllr Cann)
	Appendix A - Reserves

	6 Capital Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 (Cllr Cann)
	Appendix A - Capital Programme Monitoring
	Appendix B - Exempt

	7 T18 Budget Monitoring (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A - Finance Workstream

	9 Corporate Debt Recovery (Cllr Moody)
	Corporate Debt Recovery

	10 Communications Policy and Protocols (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A - Communication Protocols
	Appendix B - Communications Policy

	11 The Future of the Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) (Cllr Sampson)
	Appendix 1 - Operating Rules & Terms of Reference

	12 Procurement Strategy (Cllr Sampson)
	Appendix A - Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 2015-2018
	Appendix B - Devon Districts Strategy Workplan Quarter 4




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Cllr M J R Benson Cann
Moody Oxborough
Parker Sampson
Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr R Cheadle Cloke
Davies Edmonds
Evans Leech
McInnes Mott
Moyse Musgrave
Pearce Sellis
Yelland

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Lesley Crocker Lead Specialist - Communications 

and Media
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

58. Declarations of Interest 



*HC 58  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be discussed but none were 
made.

59. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 59 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 26 
February 2016 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

60. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 (Cllr Cann) 

*HC 60 
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance 
introduced a report that enabled Members to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved 
budget for 2015/16, and provided a forecast for the year 
end position.

The s151 Officer responded to specific questions, 
particularly relating to Kilworthy Park.  The COP Lead 
Assets confirmed that the Council was currently working 
with a local agent to get the best return from the building.

It was then RESOLVED that the forecast income and 
expenditure variations fur the 2015/16 financial year and 
the overall projected underspend of £60,000 be noted.

61. Capital Budget Monitoring 2015/2016 (Cllr Cann) 

*HC 61 
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance 
introduced a report that advised members of the financial 
position of capital projects as at 31 January 2016 for the 
purposes of budget monitoring.

The COP Lead Housing, Revenue and Benefits explained 
the Tenants Incentive Scheme.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.

62. T18 Budget Monitoring (Cllr Sanders) 



*HC 62 
The Leader introduced a report that set out the progress 
to date in respect of the T18 Transformation Programme.

The Executive Director (S&C) responded to questions in 
relation to the Council’s relationship with Civica.  The Lead 
Member for Customer First drew Members attention to the 
cost breakdown of transactions and advised that he was 
working to encourage online self serve.

It was then RESOLVED that progress to date on the T18 
Transformation Programme be noted.

63. Review of role and responsibilities for Hub Committee (Cllr 
Sanders) 

HC 63 
The Chairman of the Political Structures Working Group 
introduced a report of that Group that set out the findings 
from the recent review of the Roles and Responsibilities 
for the Hub Committee Members.  In introducing the 
report he particularly drew Members attention to the 
suggested amendments to roles and responsibilities as set 
out in paragraph 5.1.5 of the presented report.  He also 
confirmed that the updated list of roles and 
responsibilities would be attached to the Member’s 
Bulletin each week.

It was then RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the existing 
governance arrangements are working well and should 
therefore be retained, subject to the approval of some 
minor amendments as outlined in section 5 of the 
presented report.
.

64. Corporate Debt Recovery (Cllr Moody) 

HC 64 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced a report 
that presented a Joint Corporate Debt Recovery Policy for 
approval.

It was then RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Joint 
Corporate Debt Recovery Policy.



65. Communications Policy and Protocols (Cllr Sanders) 

HC 65 
The Leader introduced a report that sought to recommend 
approval of the Communications and Social medial Policies 
and Communication Protocol to full Council.

The Lead Specialist Communications and Media provided 
clarity on a number of elements within the report and 
explained that the purpose of the documents was not to 
prevent Members from speaking to the media but to 
provide a framework within which they could speak and 
ensure they had the most up to date and accurate 
information.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED 
that:

The joint Communications and Social Media Policies be 
adopted for West Devon Borough Council; and
The protocols in the revised Communications protocol be 
acknowledged and adopted.

66. The Future of the Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) (Cllr Sampson) 

HC 66 
The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced a 
report that outlined proposals to wind up the Devon 
Authorities Waste Reduction and Recycling Committee and 
replace it with a new joint Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee.

A number of Members commented that Plymouth City 
Council should be encouraged to join the Group.

It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. Support for the proposal to wind up the Devon 
Authorities Waste Reduction and Recycling 
Committee 

2. To agree to the establishment of the joint Devon 
Authorities Strategic Waste Committee on the draft 
terms of reference set out in the Operating Rules 
attached at Appendix 1 and that any significant 
changes to the terms of reference be brought back 
to Council for further approval

3. To agree that the Lead Hub Member for Commercial 
Services be appointed as the West Devon member 
of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste 
Committee, and that a named substitute, with full 



voting rights, will attend in the absence of the Lead 
Hub Member for Commercial Services

4. That any changes considered necessary to the 
terms as highlighted are delegated to the Lead 
Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub 
Member for Commercial Services

67. Procurement Strategy (Cllr Sampson) 

HC 67 
The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services 
introduced a report that proposed formal adoption of the 
Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 2015-2018 as set 
out in the presented Appendix A.

In respect of the recommendation relating to a Member 
Champion, Members noted that the Council no longer had 
Member Champions, but agreed that this issue could be 
picked up through the appointments process at Annual 
Council and a Lead Member for Procurement identified.

It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council to:

1.  Formally adopt the Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 
2015-18 and implement the contents therein; and

2. Establish a Member Champion for Procurement, as per 
output 21 under Theme C: Leadership

68. Unstarred Minutes Arising from Committee Meetings:- 

HC 68 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) 
Committee held on 15 March 2016 were presented 
for approval and noted.

In respect of Unstarred Minute O&S (E) 32 – Our 
Plan Review, which included a recommendation to 
the Hub Committee for reference to Council, the Hub 
Committee noted the recommendation and made the 
following:

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the progress on the 2015/16 Our Plan: Annual 
Activity Programme (appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report refers) be noted;



2. the West Devon Our Plan (as outlined at 
appendix 2 of the presented agenda report) be 
adopted and published for the 2016/17 Financial 
Year as a document that:-

- recognises West Devon Our Plan as the single 
comprehensive Council Plan;

- restates the Council’s Corporate Vision and 
Objectives;

- establishes the common basis for the Council’s 
Financial Plan, Asset Management Plan, Local 
Plan and all other Plans and Strategies;

- establishes priorities for delivery, including a 
delivery plan commencing in 2016/17 (appendix 
4 of the presented agenda report refers);

- establishes mechanisms for delivery;
- establishes engagement, monitoring and review 

procedures;
- provides context for subsequent incorporation of 

the Local Plan element currently subject to 
separate preparation.
Subject to any amendments, which are to be 
delegated to the Lead Specialist – Place and 
Strategy, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council and the Hub Committee Lead Member for 
Strategic Planning. 

3. a joint WD/SH Member Working Group be 
established to agree the scope and details of the 
economic development work; and

4. further work be undertaken to identify Key 
Measures for the 8 Our Plan themes that are 
clear expressions of the Councils intentions and 
which can be measured and readily promoted.  
Agreement of these to be delegated to the Lead 
Specialist – Place and Strategy, in consultation 
with the Leader of Council and the Hub 
Committee lead Member for Strategic Planning.

69. Income Generation Proposals (Cllr Baldwin) 

HC 69
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to any action taken, 
or to be taken, in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime

The Lead Hub Member for Business Development 
introduced a report that set out a number of proposals 
related to Income Generation.  Members had a detailed 
debate on the items within the report and during the 
course of that debate it was agreed to remove one of the 
proposed recommendations.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:



1. That the income generation and business 
development principles outlined in this report are 
agreed and approved in principle, subject, as 
appropriate, to individual business case sign off and 
consideration of the full legal and financial 
implications;
2. That the sum which is uncommitted New Homes 
Bonus funding (as detailed in 2.7) is allocated to an 
earmarked “Invest to Earn” reserve to fund income 
generating initiatives;
3. That the sum which is currently a Capital Budget 
for Affordable Housing is reallocated as a Capital 
Budget for “Invest to Earn” income generating 
initiatives;
4. Where funding for these initiatives is not available 
from the “Invest to Earn” reserve or capital budget, 
funding could be drawn from prudential borrowing, 
subject, as appropriate, to individual business case 
sign off by the relevant delegated authority and 
consideration of the full legal and financial 
implications;
5. Developments and Disposals as detailed in 3.1.9 
below, are supported in principle in accordance with 
the adopted Asset Management Strategy and subject 
to consideration of the full legal and financial 
implications;
6. That the amount estimated to complete the 
feasibility work in relation to development proposals 
detailed in 3.1.9.1 to 3.1.9.4 is approved.  This will be 
financed from the ‘Invest to Earn’ budget.  Once 
complete, individual business cases will be presented 
for approval by the relevant delegated authority 
enabling consideration of the full legal and financial 
implications; and
7. That the proposal to invest monies from the “Invest 
to Earn” reserve to acquire 2 properties within West 
Devon, as detailed in 3.3 below, is approved in 
principle, subject, as appropriate, to individual 
business case sign off by the relevant delegated 
authority and consideration of full legal and financial 
implications.

70. Re-admittance of the Public 

*HC 70
It was proposed, seconded and agreed to re-admit 
members of the public to the meeting.



The Meeting concluded at 4.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


